

19.04.2021

Proceedings have been held by way of video conferencing with the help of CISCO Webex Meeting App.

Present: Sh. B.B. Gupta, counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Lalit Gandharva, counsel for proposed L.Rs of defendant no. 1 and for defendant no. 3.
Sh. Ishwar Singh, counsel for defendant no. 2 (b) (1) & (2).

Sh. Lalit Gandharva, submitted that he shall file Vakalatnama on behalf of all four proposed L.Rs of defendant no. 1 on the dedicated e-mail ID of the court today itself and physical copy thereof shall be filed on the next date. He further submitted that he has no objection, if the application of the plaintiff for impleading the four four L.Rs of defendant no. 1 is allowed. Same is the contention of ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2.

In view of no dispute, the application of the plaintiff under order 22 rule 4 CPC is allowed and following L.Rs of defendant no. 1 are taken on record.

1. Smt. Aruna Bhalla Wife
2. Shri Anita Bhalla Son
3. Smt. Pooja Bhalla Daughter
All residents of house No. 1, Road No. 5,
Punjabi Bagh, New Delhi-110026
4. Smt. Vandana Dang Daughter
Resident of A-1/44, Panchsheel Enclave,
New Delhi-110017

Contd..2

-2-

The plaintiff has already filed amended memo of parties on record.

The counsel for the plaintiff submitted that an application of the plaintiff under order 12 rule 6 CPC is pending. On this, parties have already filed the written arguments.

The matter is now adjourned for oral arguments on application under order 12 rule 6 CPC and filing of physical copy of Vakalatnama of L.Rs of defendant no. 1 on 23.07.2021.

(Umed Singh Grewal)
ADJ-02, WEST
19.04.2021